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HbAlcコントロールセット

取扱説明書

日本国内でご使用のお客様は、こちらの取扱説明書をご利用ください。

2015年 4月 改訂
1.はじめに

HbAlcコ ントロールセットは東ソー自動グリコヘモグロビン分析計による安
定型Alc(s‐Alc)測定のための精度管理用試料です。取扱いについては以
下の項目及びお手持ちの東ツー自動グリコヘモグロビン分析計の取扱説明
書をよくお読みのうえ、ど理解ください。

この製品は以下の東ソー自動グリコヘモグロビン分析計で使用することが
できます。

2.ご使用の前に

こん包状態及び外観を確認してください。万―異常がある場合は使用し
ないで当社営業までご連絡ください。
つぎに、以下の添付書が入っていますのでご確認ください。
・ 取扱説明書   1部

7.参考数値

Lot No.AB7050

NGSP:Nalonal GlycOhemoglobin Standardizauon PЮ Oram
」DS:日本糖尿病学会 (Japan Dぬ betes Sodety)

この製品は、下記の標準物質のNOSP値を基準に値付t)を行っています。

従来の」DS値との関係は下式にて表されます。

NOSP値 (%)=1.02X」 DS値 (%)+0.25

」DS基準値は、糖尿病,Vol.54,No 12,2012【 重要なお知らせ】に掲
載されている換算式を使用して算出しました。

JDS値 (%)=0.980 X NGSP値 (%)-0.245

日本糖尿病学会の指導により、日常臨床においては2012年 4月 より

NOSP値が使用されています。また、特定値診 。保健指導に関しても、
2013年4月よ

')NOSP値
の使用が開始されています。

参考数値は、東ソー自動グリコヘモグロビン分析計での測定結果の目安
を示すものです。また、表示範囲は測定結果の許容範囲を意味するもので
はあ

')ま
せん。測定結果の管理幅は施設ごとに設定してください。

〔参考文献〕
糖尿病の分類と診断基準に関する委員会報告(国際標準化文、す応版)

糖尿病 55:485‐504,2012
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意
この製品は、東ソー自動グリコヘモグロビン分析計専用の安定型
Alc(s‐Alc)測定のための精度管理用試料です。それ以外の用途
には使用できません。

使用期限を過ぎたものや異常ピークを認めた場合は、使用しないで
ください。

溶解後の本品を冷蔵保存する場合には、一次溶解後密封して2～

8℃で保存してください。           ‐

溶解後の本品を凍結保存する場合には、一次溶解後密封して
-20℃以下で保存してください。

凍結保存した本品は解凍後、ただちに使用してください。
使用器具などの汚れは、測定結果に影響を与える場合がありま

すので、清浄なものを使用してください。
この製品は、2種類の異なるHbAlc(%)と なるよう|こ ヒト血液から

調製し、凍結乾燥したものです。この製品はHBs抗原、HIV抗体、
HCV抗体についての検査結果は陰性ですが、取扱いについては

通常の血液同様の注意を払ってください。
誤って目や口に入った場合及び皮膚に付着した場合には水で十分
洗い流すなどの応急処置を行い、必要があれば医師の手当てを受
けてください。

製
アルミキャップをはずし、ゴムキャップを注意深く開けます。その際、
内容物が飛散しないように注意してください。

精製水0.5 mLを 加え、内容物を完全に溶解します。 (一次溶解)

溶解後の成分を均―にするためゴムキャップをした後、緩やかに転

倒混和し、室温 (約25℃ )|こ30分程放置してください。

測定に際しては、10.測 事の項に従い一次溶解した本品をさら
に精製水で51倍 (例 えば、溶解した本品10 μLIこ対し精製水
500 μL)に 希釈 (二次溶解)して使用してください。

8.調
1)

2)

3)

4)

4,こん包

溶解後の総ヘモグロビン濃度は約40g/L(4 grdL)です。

5,関連商品

HbAlcキャリブレータセット(」 )

品 番

0018198

6.保管及び安定性
1)未開封の製品は2～ 8° Cに保存してください。バイアルに表示され

ている使用期限まで安定です。
2)溶解後の製品は、2～8℃で7日間、-20℃以下で30日間安定です。
3)使用期限 :2019年09月

9.凍結保存方法

溶解後の本品を凍結保存する場合には、密封可能な容器を使用してく
ださい。董付きマイクロチュエブに分注して凍結することをお勧めします。一

次溶解後、直ちに以下の手l贋に従い凍結させてください。
1)マイクロチューブに本品を分注します。 (例 :マイクロチューブに本

品を10 μL分注します。)

2)-20℃以下の冷凍庫に分注した本品を保存します。

凍結させた本品を測定する場合には、以下の手順に従ってください。
1)冷凍庫から本品を取り出します。
2)室温に静置し、完全に融解させます。
3)測定に際しては、10,測 定の項に従い融解した本品をさらに精製

水で51倍 (例えば、溶解した本品10 wLに 対し精製水500 μL)に

希釈 (二次溶解)して使用してください。

10.測  定
一次溶解後の本品を測定する場合には、精製水で51倍希釈(二次溶

解)し、ご使用になる装置、カラム、溶離液の取扱説明書に従い、希釈
試料として測定してください。

【問い合わせ先】

東ソー株式会社 ′ヽイオサイエンス崇部
カスタマーサポートセンター

〒252‐ 1123神奈川県綾瀬市早川2743-1
フリーダイヤル0 0120コ 7判 200

TEL.(0467)76‐5384
FAX,(0467)79‐ 2550

レベル 4 レハゞル 2

HbAlc(NOSP)
(%)

4.9± 0.3 10.0 と0.5

HbAlc
(%

(JDS)
)

4.6 と0,3 9.6 と05

認証機関 標準品名称 ロット番号

―社)検査医学標準物質機構
(ReCCS)

HbAlc測定用
f次実試料標準物質

」CCRM411‐3
(」DS Lct5)

品  番 形   式 品  番

0022980

0023130

0023850

0023851

形   式

0019327 HLC‐723。G7 HLC‐72369

0019757 HLC‐723G7LA HLC‐723GX

0021560 HLC‐723G8 HLC‐ 723Gll

0021674 HLC-723G3LA HLC‐723Gll LA

品 番 製品名称 包装単位

0021974 HbAlcコ ントロ
=ル

セット 0.5 mLX4本 X2種類



P0600703 4)The eXpratOn date forthis productis shown beiow,

Expiration date:2019‐ 09(― 中MM)
instructions For Use

Hemogio,in Alc ControI Set C( 7 Assigned Values

Lot No.AB7050

IFCC:

NGSP

Revised in OctobeL 2016
1.IntЮ duction

This Hemogiobin Al c ControI Set has been designed exciusively
for the quality control of Tosoh Automated Glycohemogiobin
Analyzers,Stangard Analysis Mode andヽ rattant Analysis Mode,

ThiS productis intended for evaluation and monitoring of the
performance of HbAlc assays on those anatyzers by being
assayed as samples,
This product consists oftwo leveis of HbAlc(%or mmovmoり tO

cover the ctinica‖ y signilcant range fOr diabetes control.

2 Priorto Use
inspect the packing and the exteriOr ofthe vialfor any signs of

damage priorto use.If any damage is visible,contact youriocat
Tosoh sales representative.

Conれ rrn thatthe f01lowing documentis included in the package,

Instructions For Use(this dOCument)l COpy

3.VVarnings and Precautions
l)Thヽ pЮductis for tt yilro diagnosuc use Oniy.

2)This productis intended for use on Tosoh Automated
GlycOhemogiobin Analyzers(甲 LC…7230G7,HLC‐ 72398,
HLC‐ 723GX and HLC‐ 723Gll),Standard Analysis Mode and
Vanant Analysis Mode.

3)After reconstitution,the product must be tightly sealed and
stored in an upright positiOn at 2-8° C

4)The reCOnstituted product can be stored under freezing
condition.In such a case,it must be frozen immediately aher
reconstitution.

5)Repeated freeze■ haw cyctes r■ ust be avoided.

6)in caSe an erroneous resuitis obtained with the reconstituted

and frozen product,use another vial of the product freshiy
reconstituted.

7)Human b100d used in the preparauon Ofthis product has been
tested by FDA‐ approved methods and found neg9tive fbrthe
presence of HBsAg and antibodies to HCV and HiV-1.
Because no test method can offer complete assurance that
products derived from human blood wiII not transnlitinfectious

agentS,it is recoRl中 ended thatthis prOduct be handled with
the same precautions as used for patient specimens.

8)Do not use this pЮ duct beyond the expiradon date.

9)in Case Of accidentalingestion,rinse the mouth and throat vvith
exce,s water and immediately ca‖ fbr medical attention.

10)For safe waste disposal,it is reconlmended that each
iaboratory complies with established iaboratory procedures
an「 iOCal,state,and federat reguladons.

4.Content

Cataiogue
No

Descttpdon Package content

0021974
Hemogiobin Alc

ControI Set
HbAlc ContЮ I Leve11:4 vials X O.5 mL

HbAlc Control Leve1 2:4 vials X O.5 rnL

This pЮ duct has been prepared ttom human blood ceWs with two
signricantievei of HbAlc(%or mmOvmoり and lyophilized,The
total hemoglobin concentration is about 40 g/L(4g/dL)after
reconstitution.

5,Related Components
Catatogue No

Hemoglobin Al c Calibrator Set      0018767

Traceable to the tFCC reference method.The NGSP values are
assigned using the Master equalon(See section 7 below〉

6.Storage and Stability

l)BefOre Opening,Hemogiobin Alc ControI Set should be stored
at 2‐ 8°C.                今

2)The pЮductis stable for 7 days after opening or reconstitution

pЮvided that the viatis kept tightly sealed and rettigerated at 2
‐8° C.

3)When the product is frozen after reconstitution,it should be
stored at-20° C or below Then,it wi‖ be stable for up to 30

days.

internationat Federation of Clinical Chenlistry and

Laboratory MediCine

The iFCC aHgned values are traceable to the IFCC
reference method.

NationaI Glycohemogiobin StandardiZatich Program

The NGSP aligned values were calculated using the
foIIowing conversion equaloR(MaSter equauon)fЮ m the

IFCC aligned values:

NGSP(0/o)=0 09148 X IFCC(mmOVmOl)+2.152

Ref :Geistanger A.et al.StatisticaI Methods for
Monitoring the Relationship between the IFCC
Reference Measurement Procedure for
Hemogiobin Alc and the Designated Comparison
Methods in the united states,Japan,and
Sweden.Chn Chem 2008i 54:1379‥ 1385.

Thё assigned values are specifiO to each iot ofthe product.The

obseⅣed values may vary during the life time Ofthe product and

may depend on the used instrument and reagents,E9ch
iaboratory should establish itS own criteria for aё ceptable range Of

variations.

3.Preparation

l)Tear Offthe metal seal w」 th plastic lip top and carefu‖ y remove

the rubber cap.

(NOT耳 )A sudden rwsh Of air can re,uh in a 10SS 9flyop“ iliZed

mhtettal.                        i
2)Using VOiumetric pipettes,accurately reconstitute the

lyoph‖ ized mtttettat wⅢ h O.5 mLofpunled wateR
3)Piace the removed cap at step l)on the vial and iet the

mate前 al stand at Юom tempё rature for 30 minutes,

4)Swi‖ gen‖y butthoЮughly before use to ensure homogeneny

5)Dllute the reconsututed prOduct with punled water by 51 lmes

(10 wL ofthe reconSututed pЮ ductto O.5 mL of purried water)

before perfornling the assays.

9.Long Tё rm Storage procedure

When the reconstituted productis stored at-20° C or below,it

wiII remain stable for up to 30 days.The reconstituted product

must be,ozen immediately ater reconstitution,

1)itiS recOmmehded t,at the recOnsututed OrOduCtiS frozen by

being dispensed into plaStic tubes.

2)After dispensing,the tubes should be tightiy sealed and
immediately fr9zen at一 ?0°C or beiow

3)Prior tO assay,siowly bring the frozen product to room
temperature,and wait untilit completely thaws.ARerthat,
dilute l whh puHned water by 51 dmes(10 μL ofthe thaweo
productto O.5 mL of punled water)and gendy mix l.

4)Repeated freez9-thaw cyOles ttust be avoided.

10.Assay Procedure
After reconstitution and dilution,the Hemogiobin Alc ContrOI Set

shouid be treated in the same manner as an unkhown patient
specimen rnanua‖ y diluted.lt should be analyzed on a Tosoh

Automated Glycohemoglobin Anatyzer fo‖ owing the instructions in

the Operator's Manual.

Level l Leve1 2

IFCC aligned value

(mmOVmol)
30 と3 86 ±5

NGSP a‖gned value(%) 4.9 ±0,3 100± 0.5



糖化血と工蛋自辰控品魂明お
〔声品名称】

通用名称 :糖化血笙蛋白原控品
英文名称 :Hemogbbin A lc Contrd Set

〔包装規格】
水平1:4瓶 XO.5 mL

水平2:4瓶 XO.5 mL

〔預期用途〕
核贋控品1叉 用子在Tosoh全 自功糖化血笙蛋自分析似 (HLC-723G7、

HLC‐ 723G8不口HLC-728GX)上 的糖化血笙蛋自栓測的辰量控制。

【主要を■成成分】
人血銅胞範化制名～的な千品:患血笙蛋自波度鈎力4 grdL

〔備存条件及有敷期】
未テF封声品可在2～8℃下保存24今月。生声日期泥裁子声品外包装。
制告后的康控品密封子:2～8℃下可稔定保存7天 ,冷凍子‐20℃

以下可保存30天。

〔適用侠器〕
該武剤適用子Tosoh全 自動糖化血笙蛋自分析供 (HLC-723G7、

HLC‐723G8不日HLC‐723GX)

〔栓馳方法 1

1.制缶辻程
1)抑千,子帯塑料翻差的金属封祭,小心取下橡肢塞。
※注意:空気突然涌八可能尋致凍千品損失。
2)使用定量移液管,用 0.5 mLttt臼 水精碗溶解凍干粉。
3)蓋上瓶蓋 ,格声品在室温下静置30分 ,“。
4)使用前雑雑顛倒混句以保江栓測的一致性。  ~
5)栓測前格制告好的辰控品用蒸t臼水稀粁51倍 (lo μL的反控品

中加0.5 mL的 蒸錮水 )。

2.反控品戊作力未知病人的祥本来処理,具体操作方法清参兄全
自動糖化血鉦蛋自分析供使用洸明=け 。

【栓強第果的解濡】
LOT No.(孝 比号 )AB7050
来源子不同批次的栓測而得出的単B値蒐曰,因数据有限,仮作参考

使用。由干栓測値―与栓測歩啜及栓測用分析供等渚多因素幼有美系 ,

建波毎↑実職室制定自己贋控的適用蒐目。

糖化血鉦蛋自栓測値有IFCC(mmd,md)的表示値及NGSP(%)的
表示値 :

IFCC値 *1

(*1)IFCC:国匠丁、耳美合ll缶床化学和実職室医学咲盟

NGSP値 (*2)

水平 1 水平2

NGSP値 (%) 4.9 ±0.3 lo.o 」
=o.5

(*2)NGSI:美国国家糖化血笙蛋自椋准化汁☆」
NeSP値是由IFCC値通述以下方程汁算而来 :

NGsP(%)=0.09148 X IFCC(mmoVm。け+2152
Tosoh全自動糖化血笙蛋自分析供的糖化血笙蟹白栓測値用NGSP値

来表示。

【声品性能指椋〕
1 准碗性

痰控品的栓測値均庄在真椋示的参考値蒐国内。
2 精密度

1)瓶内精密度
在適用分析供上測武所得栓測結果的瓶内変昇系数 (CV)均庄＼<3%
2)瓶同精密度
辰控品的瓶同交昇系数 (cv)均庄＼<2%

〔注意事項1

1.核声品1又用子体外珍断使用。
2該声品1又 適用子Tosoh全 自勅糖化血笙蛋自分析供 (HLC‐ 723G7、

HLC-723G8不 ΠHLC-723GX)。

3.使用前需栓査声品的小瓶包装和タト親有元破損。如技I児 破損,清
和惣所在地的Tosoh鉛嘗代理商瑛系。

4.必須避免反隻凍融循琢。
5.在声品制缶中所使用的毎―イ分人血祥均を至道椋准滓可方法的栓
測 ,未栓出HBs抗原,HCV抗体和HiV抗体。由子対子血祥中的十与
染性病原体尚元完告的栓淑J方法 ,所以推若子核声品痘用―与病人血
祥相同的萩防措施。

6.清勿使用超出有数期的声品。
7.力了性控和浮徘精密度和栓測性能,建洸毎今工作日,毎24小酎対
所有原控水平的単一祥本遊行一次栓測。如果有―↑或多↑原控品
的値超出参考値蒐国,在上根病人栓測始果前必須先栓職校准曲鉄
的有敷性。在最汗格的管理机Ⅱ勾監督下遊行椋准実馳室操作。

8.慶物安全処置吋,按照有美女L理和清掴慶奔物的法律、水反汚激
防止法等的期定逃行処理。

【基本信息 I

注船人,生声企地名称 :Tosch Corpora面 on

住戸斤: 4560,Kaisei‐ cho,Shunan,Yamaguchi 746‐ 8501,」 apan

生声地址:4560,Kaise卜cho,Shunan,Yamaguchi 746‐ 8501,」apan

躾系方式:+81354275181

害后服努単位名称 :希森美康医用屯子 (上海)有限公司
躾系方式:(021)20524666
服努熟銭:4008200815

告后服努単位名称:上海董恰科技股イ分有限公司
瑛系方式:(021)54880800
服分熟銭:8008206115

代理人名称:木曹 (上海)生物科技有限公司
住所:上海市徐,E区虹梅路 1801号A区 1001室

瑛系方式:(021)34610856

〔医庁器械注船江事第号′声品技木要求鋸号〕
国械注遊20162404044

【沈明お核准日期及修政日期】
2016年 8月 4日

水平 1 水平2

IFCC値 (mmovmol) 30 」L3 86± 5



EU rev AlCNT‐ 0300702
kunder′

SymbOIS On the productiabeis
zakaznici′

EuЮpean Confo「 mity Manufacturer

REF iVD

Catalogue numbbr       r,yた k)diagnostic
/Patt number         medical device

Cく

〓 LOT

EC REP

Authottzed
representative in the

Ewropean Communly

Consutt instructions

for use

才
Use‐ by date
/Use by

Net volume
(aner recOnstitution for
iyophilized rnateriaり

製造販売元

Batch code/
Lot number

Temperature WmК adon

Date of
manufacture

NET 閉fga site

ActuaI

manufacturering site

TOSOH

東ソー株式会社
パイオサイエシス事業部

東京都港区芝 3‐8‐2 〒105‐ 8623

TEL(03)o427-5181  FAX(03)5427‐ 5220

TOSOH CORPORAT10N
BIOSCIENCE DiVISiON

Shiba‐ Koen First BIdg

3‐ 8‐2,Shiba,Minato‐ku,Tokyo 10S‐8623,Japan
Phone:+81 3 5427 5181  Fax:+81354275220

TOSOH EUROPE NttVH
Transpo「tstraat 4

B‐3980 Tessenderio,Beigium

Phonet+32 1366 88 30 Fax:+3213664749

●

」

千4ど器酬s呼沼!瑠!艦:鍵咄斬鎖菅訂:ぉ:1,ド:‖ 駕 lh°

猷鰤睫n consen1 0f TOsoh Co甲 o「alion

・HLC“ 、
ユ
HLC‐723'は 日本及びその他の国における東ツー株式会社の登録商標です。

'Gll'は 東ツー株式会社の登録商標です。

む7己昭と粥こ配絶絲印!辮舒鍋爆3PS°
hC°甲°「alon h」 ap吼観G

奈撃韓禽蓉希奢翼埜季傘紫貰碁電為,°

rpOraton)串 面同意的情況下 ,禁止進行全部載部分接載載隻制。

把〒暴鞣繁載転縄講rま総;瑠聯饂瀑F本
及其他国家′所鮪蝉舟子商

|。

Printed in」apan

下
ユ
」

"nИ

 ЖMBOrИHcxИ コpOИ 3XOA И TpЯ 6Ba na 6Ъ Дe

+3213

og bり「behandles

664749o「

be trealed as polenHaHy

et do藍 ,par∞ ns6quenti elre traile

embett vagyね‖al fo「 rasanyagokat協 武almaz,ez6咸 しhelsegesen fen6z6睫 nt ke‖

Vttllozat

AlCNT 0300702
e va rata10 come potOnzlalhento‖

y「a tad olkiles taip.la「 siJe galё Ч

el,paる lu

V』 Sttnlku ttelmalenttus un ttuzskalans pa「 polenda“ mfekcJu

随dzmego他 b zwttrze∞ gO i dlalego na ctty go的 klowa6

de ottgen humana ou animal e devo oortralado como

do fax

ursprung och ska‖ behandtas som


